

DEFENDANTS IN THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON

THE CHURCH OF THE HOLY)	CIV. NO.
LIGHT OF THE QUEEN, et al.)	SUPPLEMENTAL
)	MEMORANDUM OF LAW
Plaintiffs,)	IN SUPPORT OF
)	APPLICATION FOR A
v.)	TEMPORARY RESTRAINING
)	ORDER AND FOR A
MICHAEL B. MUKASEY, et al.)	MOTION FOR
Defendants.)	PRELIMINARY
_____)	INJUNCTION

**PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO EXHAUST
ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES**

Roy S. Haber
Roy S. Haber, P.C.
570 East 40th Street
Eugene, Oregon 97405
haberpc@cyber-dyne.com
Tel. (541) 485 6418
Cell (541) 913 6397
Attorney for Plaintiffs

Of Counsel:
Gilbert Paul Carrasco
Professor of Law
Willamette University College of Law
245 Winter Street, S.E., # 451
Salem, Oregon 97301
CARRASCO@WILLAMETTE.EDU
Telephone (503) 370-6432
Telefacsimile (503) 370-6375

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....1

A. There is No Statutory Requirement The Plaintiffs Exhaust Administrative Remedies before Filing.....6

B. Defendants Have Acknowledged that Exhaustion is Not Required at This Stage of This Litigation.....7

C. There is no Requirement that Plaintiff’s Exhaust Administrative Remedies Pursuant to any Administrative Regulations.....8

D. This Court Should Decline to Require Exhaustion of Any Administrative Remedies.....10

E. The Government Has Already Demonstrated its Intent to Impede the Importation of the Daime Tea into the United States.....13

F. Even if There Were an Exhaustion Requirement, That Would Not Affect Plaintiffs’ Right to Immediate Injunctive Relief to Protect it From the Defendants’ Threats.....18

Conclusion.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Abbot Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136, 151-53 (1967)	16
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	12
<i>FTC v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966)	19
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	1,14, 15, 16
<i>Jackson v. District of Columbia</i> , 254 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	13, 19
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 5 03 U.S. 140 (1992)	11, 13
<i>NLRB v. Industrial Union of Marine & Shipbuilding Workers of Am.</i> , 391 U.S. 418 (1968)	11
<i>Olsen v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 878 F.2d 1458 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of State of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	9
<i>St. John’s United Church of Christ v. City of Chicago</i> , 502 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Wagner v. Taylor</i> , 836 F.2d 566 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Yahweh Ben Yahweh v. U.S. Parole Comm’n</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 1332 (S.D. Fl., 2001).....	11, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CON'T)

STATUTES	PAGE(S)
21 U.S.C. §812(b)(1)	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 (c).....	9
42 U.S.C. §1996a(b)(3).....	17
